

NO. 16-1262

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fourth Circuit

UNITED STATES EX REL. BENJAMIN CARTER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

HALLIBURTON CO.; KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT SERVICES, INC.;
SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL INC.; KBR, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA IN CASE NO. 1:11-CV-00602
THE HONORABLE JAMES C. CACHERIS, SENIOR U.S. DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

REPLY BRIEF ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
UNITED STATES EX REL. BENJAMIN CARTER

DAVID LUDWIG, ESQ.
DUNLAP, BENNETT & LUDWIG, PLLC
211 Church Street, SE
Leesburg, Virginia 20175
(703) 777-7319

DAVID S. STONE, ESQ.
ROBERT A. MAGNANINI, ESQ.
STONE & MAGNANINI LLP
100 Connell Drive, Suite 2200
Berkeley Heights, New Jersey 07922
(973) 218-1111

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
United States ex rel. Benjamin Carter

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The First-to-File Bar, the Supreme Court, and Recent Decisions from both Within and Beyond the Fourth Circuit Support Plaintiff’s Claims.....	2
1. The First-to-File Bar is Designed to Weed Out Unnecessary Lawsuits, Not Block Meritorious Claims.....	3
2. The Supreme Court Held that Carter’s Remaining Claims that Fell Within the Statute of Limitations Survive.....	7
3. <i>Gadbois</i> is Directly On-Point and the Supreme Court Declined to Overrule the First Circuit	9
4. District Courts Within the Fourth Circuit Have Adopted <i>Gadbois</i> ’ Reasoning Both Before and After the decisions in <i>Carter</i> and <i>Gadbois</i>	14
B. Carter’s Current Appeal is Procedurally Sound	18
1. The Law of the Case Doctrine is Inapplicable Because the Law Has Changed.....	19
2. The Appellate Mandate Rule Is Inapplicable Because There Is No Final Judgment, and There Are Exceptional Circumstances	22
C. Carter’s Interpretation of the First-to-File Bar Promotes Sound Public Policy and Requiring Refiling Would Greatly Prejudice Carter Due to the Statute of Limitations	25
CONCLUSION	28

STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT (FOURTH CIRCUIT
LOCAL RULE 34(a))

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	20, 21
<i>Am. Canoe Ass’n v. Murphy Farms, Inc.</i> , 326 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	20
<i>Bailey v. Moreno</i> , 547 F. App’x 196 (4th Cir. 2013).....	23, 24
<i>Campbell v. Redding Med. Ctr.</i> , 421 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	20
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974).....	21
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 511 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2007)	23, 24
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	20
<i>In re Sanford Fork & Tool Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 247 (1895).....	23
<i>Kellogg Brown & Root Servs. v. United States ex rel. Carter</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1970 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mann v. Heckler & Koch Def., Inc.</i> , 630 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Messenger v. Anderson</i> , 225 U.S. 436 (1912).....	20
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	19

<i>Nat. Gas Royalties v. Exxon Co., USA (CO2 Appeals),</i> 566 F.3d 956 (10th Cir. 2009).....	15, 26
<i>PharMerica Corp. v. United States ex rel. Gadbois,</i> 136 S. Ct. 2517 (2016).....	10
<i>Rainwater v. United States,</i> 356 U.S. 590 (1958).....	4
<i>Scott v. United States,</i> 328 F.3d 132 (4th Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Smith v. Clark/Smoot/Russell, A JV,</i> 796 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Sprague v. Ticonic Nat’l Bank,</i> 307 U.S. 161 (1939).....	23, 24
<i>United States ex rel. Beauchamp v. Academi Training Ctr., L.L.C.,</i> 816 F.3d 37 (4th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>United States ex rel. Carter v. Halliburton Co.,</i> 315 F.R.D. 56 (E.D. Va. 2016).....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Carter v. Halliburton Co.,</i> 710 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2013).....	23-24
<i>United States ex rel. Gadbois v. PharMerica Corp.,</i> 809 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Heath v. AT&T, Inc.,</i> 791 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied sub nom.,</i> 136 S. Ct. 2505 (2016).....	6, 13, 15, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Kurnik v. PharMerica Corp.,</i> No. 3:11-CV-01464-JFA, 2015 WL 1524402 (D.S.C. Apr. 2, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Moore v. Pennrose Props., L.L.C.,</i> No. 3:11-CV-121, 2015 WL 1358034 (S.D. Ohio, Mar. 24, 2015).....	17, 18
<i>United States ex rel. Owens v. First Kuwaiti Gen. Trading & Contr. Co.,</i> 612 F.3d 724 (4th Cir. 2010).....	3-4

<i>United States ex rel. Palmieri v. Alpharma, Inc.</i> , 928 F. Supp. 2d 840 (D. Md. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Shea v. Verizon Commc'ns., Inc.</i> , 160 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2015).....	5, 6, 16, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Wilson v. Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conserv. Dist.</i> , 528 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2008), <i>rev'd</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	3, 5, 22
<i>United States v. Allstate Ins.</i> , 782 F. Supp. 2d 248 (E.D. La. 2011)	18
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976).....	5, 25
<i>United States v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 550 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....	7, 16, 18, 27
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015).....	13, 15
<i>United States v. Pileggi</i> , 703 F.3d 675 (4th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>United States v. Susi</i> , 674 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>United States v. Unisys Corp.</i> , No. 1:14-CV-1217, 2016 WL 1367163 (E.D. Va. Apr. 5, 2016).....	5, 17
<i>Volvo Trademark Holding Aktiebolaget v. Clark Mach. Co.</i> , 510 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2007).....	22

Statutes & Other Authorities:

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5).....	3
31 U.S.C. § 3730(h)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(d)	11
